
Employers are currently faced with unprecedented 
uncertainty on how to support the health of employees and 
manage the risk that COVID-19 presents. Of the 50 mostly 
large employers who responded to the survey, the majority 
had some testing protocol in place and the employer 
was paying for the tests. Most were also using some 
combination of antigen and PCR testing methods. At the 
time of survey, a majority of employers were requiring 
primary series vaccination and masking.

There is no universal best practice for employer 
surveillance testing; strategies are different from employer 
to employer, and vary based on the employer’s industry, 
goals and employee composition among other factors.

A single employer may need to deploy multiple testing 
approaches across different cohorts or use cases.

These survey results help to inform how employers are 
approaching these new challenges.

For the latest information, please watch our COVID-19 
video series, The Short Take.

Brown & Brown completed a benchmarking assessment in mid-February of 2022. This report reviews 
the results and findings from that survey.
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Rapid Changes
The incidence and response to COVID-19 and its 
variants change by the day. Since this survey 
was conducted, we have seen a substantial 
reduction in virus levels and daily new case 
rates. The CDC has changed its guidance on 
masking and relaxed the transmission rate 
algorithm. Employers continue to adapt and 
adjust to the constantly changing landscape. 
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https://covid19.bbinsurance.com/short-takes/
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Employer respondents 
represented various industries, 
geographies and sizes. 

• Just 8% were fully on-site
• 17% were fully remote 

• 75% had a hybrid 
arrangement in place 

8%
8%

44%

22%

8%

8%
2%

Employer Size

Fewer than 500

501-1,000

1,001-5,000

5,001-10,000

10,001-50,000

50,001-100,000

Greater than 100,000

2%

4%

4%

6%

8%

14%

16%

16%

34%

Professional Services and B2B

Energy, Oil, and Gas

Manufacturing, Automotive, and
Chemical

Consumer Goods and Services
(including Retail)

Technology,  Media and
Communications

Other

Banking, Financial, and Insurance

Public Sector and Education

Healthcare, Pharma,  Life Sciences

Industry

Employer Respondents Demographics

Of respondents, 67% said 
they have a majority of 

employees working on site. 

While the survey respondents represented a wide variety of employers, there was stronger representation 
and response from larger employers (1,000 + employees), and those in the health care and life sciences 
industries. 
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Employers were 
asked if they 
currently have a 
formal testing policy 
and if they plan to 
offer one. Details on 
the type of testing 
and coverage of cost 
were also asked. 

Testing Approach

Most employers responded that they do have some formal policy in place. Of those that did not yet have a 
policy, most said it is unlikely one will be implemented in the coming year. A vast majority of employers 
are covering the cost of testing, and for many employers they are using a combination of Antigen and PCR 
testing methods. 

Yes
65%

Likely
29%

Unlikely
71%

No
35%

Do you have a testing 
protocol in place? Do you plan to add 

a protocol in 2022? 

18%

21%
61%

Testing Types Offered

Antigen only 

PCR onlySome 
combination 

of Antigen 
and PCR

12%
88%

Who covers the cost of testing?

EmployeeEmployer
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Antigen Testing Strategy

For those employers offering antigen testing, most are doing it in-person or proctored, and following 
symptoms or exposure. For those offering PCR testing, again, most are doing it at the worksite. 

PCR Testing Strategy

14%

10%

33%

38%

52%

Other

Daily for
onsite work

Weekly for
onsite work

Following known
or reported exposure

Following signs
or symptoms

76%

29%

14%

In-person administered
or proctored by

third party

Self-administered
with honor system

Self-administered
with a virtual proctor

What method are you using for 
antigen testing?

When is antigen testing 
recommended or required?

83%

29%
21%

At the worksite At an offsite
clinic or lab

Home kit

How are you offering 
PCR testing? 
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Control Measures

Employer respondents also indicated their current control measures and approach to mitigate spread of 
COVID-19. Most were requiring masking for all and requiring primary series vaccination. Most tracking of 
vaccination was being done in-house by the employer themselves. 

40%

79%

60%

21%

Booster

Primary Series
Vaccination

Vaccination Policies

Required Not Required

91%

3%
6%

Vaccination Tracking 

Tracked by a 
Third Party

Not Tracked

Tracked 
In-house

73%

10%

6%
6%

8%

Masking Policy

Required 
for all

Required 
for only 

unvaccinated

Required 
based on 

job function

Not required
Other
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Find Your Solution at BBrown.com

Brown & Brown, Inc. and all its affiliates, do not provide legal, regulatory or tax guidance, or advice. If legal advice counsel or representation is 
needed, the services of a legal professional should be sought. The information in this document is intended to provide a general overview of 
the topics and services contained herein. Brown & Brown, Inc. and all its affiliates, make no representation or warranty as to the accuracy or 

completeness of the document and undertakes no obligation to update or revise the document based upon new information or future changes.

Connect with our Brown & Brown team to learn about our knowledge in 
your industry, how we build our risk mitigation strategies and how we can 
aid your business in building a cost-saving employee benefits program.

How Brown & Brown Can Help


